10.7% did not returned the questionnaires while 11 respondents representing 7.3% filled the 

questionnaires wrongly and returned the questionnaires. Due to time constraints the researcher 

could not continue waiting for the respondents who were not available to return their questionnaire 

on the appointed date. Therefore, one hundred and twenty-three (123) representing a response rate 

of 82.0%.was used as new respondents sample size for the study.  

Demographic Analysis  

This study was interested in the respondents’ demographic data characteristics that include gender, 

working age, work experience, level of education and etc of the respondents drawn from accessible

[...]

Table 2:   Gender Distribution 

Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid FEMALE 47 31.3 31.3 31.3 

MALE 103 68.7 68.7 100.0 

Total 150 100.0 100.0  

The gender distribution presented above in table 2 show that one-hundred and three (103) 

respondents represented 68.7% of the total respondents were male, while the total number of 

female respondents was forty-three (47) represented by 31.3% of the entire respondents. The 

margin in the ratio between the male and female showed that listed oil and gas companies in